
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 15 July 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH APRIL 2015 (Pages 1 

- 4)

2. MATTERS ARISING 

3. SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 2014-15 (Pages 5 - 10)

4. SCHOOL BALANCES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015 (Pages 11 - 12)

5. SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING 2015-16 (Pages 13 - 16)

6. SCHOOLS BUDGETS 2015-16 AND 2016-17 (Pages 17 - 18)

7. DE-DELEGATED SERVICES (Pages 19 - 22)

8. TRADE UNION COSTS UPDATE (Pages 23 - 26)

9. REVIEW OF HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA (Pages 27 - 58)

10. EARLY YEARS (Pages 59 - 62)

11. SCHOOLS TRADED SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 63 - 64)

12. PENSBY HIGH SCHOOLS AMALGAMATION (Pages 65 - 66)

13. WORKPLAN (Pages 67 - 68)





WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

29th April 2015

MINUTES

Present: Richard Longster (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling J Pearson
E Cogan G Pritchard
K Frost M Walker
L Ireland L Wheatley
B Jordan A Whiteley
S McNamara P Young
A Moore G Zsapka
M Morris A Davies 

Non-Schools Group
S Davies N Prance
I Harris D Stenhouse
B McGregor

In Attendance:
S Ashley C McGowan
J Bevan I McGrady
C Chow Cllr B Mooney
Cllr W Clements T Ramzy
S Dainty A Roberts
D Fitzpatrick Cllr P A Smith
S Gibbs A Turnbull
J Hassall P Ward

Apologies: B Cummings S Duggan  
J Devine K Podmore
C Hughes J Pierce
D Marchant S Higginson

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 14th January 2015
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.



2. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

3. School Traded Services – Verbal Report
Ian McGrady, the Managing Director of the new company for schools traded services in 
Wirral and Cheshire West and Chester, gave a verbal report about the progress in 
setting up the company so far.
He stated that the mission of the company will be to support outcomes for children, with 
a number of core principles including customer focus, innovation and a best value 
guarantee.  Currently all Traded Services (for Wirral this means school meals, school 
music, outdoor education and EQ) are being reviewed. Meetings are being held with 
staff transferring over. There will be a company launch event in June, it is expected that 
services will move into the new company in September.

4. Schools Budget Update
Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the changes to the Schools Budget for 2015-16 
since the last meeting:- 
 Primary budget has been reduced to take account of de-delegation and 2 primary 

academies - £3.9m
 Secondary Schools reduced for de-delegation and for 15 Secondary academies - 

£64m
 Special School places – an adjustment of £1.1m for 6th form places paid by the EFA.
 Early years increase in 3 and 4yr old funding - £0.3m
 High needs reduction of £0.1m - representing a reduction of places at Birkenhead 

Park School, places taken at Everton Free School and changes to place funding in 
Non Maintained Schools.

 The overall school budget has reduced from £243m to £173m.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

5. Schools Budget Monitoring
Andrew Roberts informed the group that there was an anticipated underspend of £400k 
in School Budgets for the 2014-15 financial year and the main reason for this.  Forum 
members requested further information on what is covered in the trade union facilities 
time, as follows:-

 what are the costs and what does this cover
 volume of work

Resolved
 Forum noted the report
 Forum members agreed that the £23,300 underspend for trade union facilities 

time should remain generally within the schools budget.  



6. Alternative Provision Consultation with Schools
Phil Ward updated Forum on the outcome of a consultation on Alternative Education 
Provision (AEP) in Wirral.  Three options were considered in this consultation paper.  
Schools and providers expressed a preference for model A which is now being taken 
forward.  This model will develop the P
[...]
e of different 
religions was highlighted.



Resolved
Forum noted the report

10.Special Schools JE Appeals
Andrew Roberts informed the group that the Teaching Assistant appeals following Job 
Evaluation in special schools have now been settled and paid. Back dated costs will be 
dealt with as described previously.  However schools will need to make provision for 
ongoing costs.
JE costs in respect of support staff graded scp33 and above are still to be reviewed.   

Resolved
Forum noted the report

11.Transfer of Teacher Employment Rights (Referral form JCC)
This paper highlights that there is no contractual provision for teacher’s rights, such as 
maternity and redundancy, to be transferred from academies to maintained schools in 
the same way as there is for support staff.  School and Academy members agreed that 
this was discriminatory and all staff should be treated the same.

Resolved
Forum agreed to report back to the JCC that they supported a local agreement whereby 
teachers should also keep their employment rights when they return to a maintained 
school.

12.Benchmarking of School Funding Formula
Colin Chow advised the forum that in general Wirral’s distribution of the Schools Block 
follows the general trend of other local authorities.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

13.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.
The date of the next meeting has changed to 15th July 2015.

14.Any Other Business
There was no other business.

 



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 15th JULY 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the year end position for the 2014/15 
Schools Budget.  At this time the accounts are provisional and are subject to 
audit.  The Forum is asked to note the report. 

2.0 OUTTURN 2014/15

2.1 The Schools Budget Outturn is shown in Appendix 1 and includes a carry 
forward of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £934,400 whic
[...]

Dedicated Schools Grant (175,835,000) (174,635,000) 1,200,000
Transfer from DSG Reserve (1,331,500) (1,331,500) 0
Transfer to DSG Reserve 0 934,400 934,400

Grand Total 1,986,500 1,986,500 0





WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   15th JULY 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

Delegated School Balances as at 31st March 2015
_____________________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report advises the Forum of school balances as at 31st March 2015, together with a 
number of DfE indicators that comment on overall financial management in Local Authority 
(LA) Maintained Schools.  

1. School Balances

School balances at 31st March 2015 are £10.7m.   This represents a reduction of 
£370,986 when academy conversions are excluded.

2013/14
Balances

2014/15
Balances

Difference Change

Nursery £616,046 £676,607 £60,561 Increase
Primary £5,801,525 £6,268,671 £467,146 Increase
Secondary £3,233,538 £2,208,899 -£1,024,639 Reduction
Special £1,444,310 £1,570,256 £125,946 Increase
Total £11,095,419 £10,724,433 £-370,986
Academy Schools 587,510
Total £11,682,929

The average school balance for a primary has increased to £71,235 compared to 
£65,806 in 2013-14.  Secondary schools’ average balance has reduced from 
£519,346 to £368,150.  Townfield primary, EMAP (Emslie Morgan Academy) and 
Wallasey School (Kingsway Academy) have converted to academies during the 
year.

In addition there are separate school reserves for capital schemes totalling £676k.

2. Deficit Budgets

There were 12 primary schools with a deficit balance as at 31st March 2015, 
compared to 8 last year.  These deficits total £321,369 which is an average deficit 
of 26,781.  No secondary schools had a deficit at the end of the year.

There are 6 schools that have requested a licensed deficit in this financial year, to 
date, 2 of which had a deficit at the end of 2014-15. There are also 2 schools in the 
second year of their 3 year plan.

There are 4 further schools that have set deficit budgets, but as deficit amounts are 
less than 0.5% of delegated budget they do not need to request a licenced deficit.



 
3. Balances over 5 or 8%

Although school balances have not increased this year there are still 39 (40 last 
year) schools with balances above the indicative excess thresholds set by the DfE 
(8% of delegated budget for Primary and Special Schools and 5% Secondary 
Schools).  
A comparison with 2013-14 is set out below:-

2013-14 2014-15
No. of 

Schools 
Excess 
Total

No. of 
Schools 

Excess 
Total

Primary 28 £1,022,145 31 £1,124,932
Secondary 6 £1,818,273 3 £998,472
Special 6 £553,704 5 £838,837
Total 40 £3,394,122 39 £2,962,241

Excess balances account for 28% of the total school balances, but is a slight 
improvement on last year.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Forum notes the report.
2. That schools with high balances continue to be monitored.  

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM - 15th JULY 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Forum with a regular update on the 
anticipated spend within the schools Budget for 2015/16.  Although no specific 
variations are anticipated at this time a number of cost pressures are identified 
within High Needs.

2.0 ANTICIPATED BUDGET VARIATIONS

2.1 The table attached summarises the Schools Budget.  Comments on specific 
budget areas are set out below.  

2.2 Early Years Grant
There is an Early Years budget of £15.7m which includes the funding for 2 year 
olds who are entitled to receive free Early Education.  In addition there is 
£0.5m of 2 year old funding which was brought forward from 2014/15 and 
trajectory funding £0.5m.  These amounts will be fully committed towards the 
expansion of the 2 year old provision.

2.3    Contribution to Combined Budgets
The combined budgets of £2.1m are expecte
[...]
             £

DSG Carry Forward from 2014/15 2,057,500
Use of Reserve in 2015/16     (894,400)
Transfer Nursery Education unapplied funding     108,000
Transfer Schools AST Contingency Reserve                 1,200

             1,272,300

Defibrillators Reserve - £0.04m
There is £36,000 remaining in this reserve to fund defibrillators in schools.



City Learning Centres - £0.12m
This reserve will be used to meet any large equipment failure/replacement 
costs or potential unfunded summer term costs.

High Needs MFG - £0.07m
Reserve to fund remaining academy costs in 2015/16.

Early Years - 2 Year Old Funding - £0.5m
Reserve created to continue expanding the 2 year old provision in 2015/16.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 The Schools Budget will continue to be monitored and reported throughout the 
year.  

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 That the Forum notes the report.                

Julia Hassall
Director of Children's Services



Appendix 1 – Budget 2015/16

Adjusted 
Budget 
2015/16

£
Individual Schools Budget
Primary Schools 93,028,400
Secondary Schools 26,045,600
Special Schools 8,733,400
SEN Bases 1,616,800
Wirral Hospital School 1,352,300
Early Years 15,750,000
Individual Schools Budget Total 146,526,500

Central School Costs
Early Years 378,700
Admissions 341,800
School Closure / retirement costs 126,000
Licences & Subscriptions 254,000
Schools Forum 10,600
Contribution to Combined Budgets 2,114,800
PPM 249,000
PFI affordability gap 2,736,500

Costs De-Delegated from schools
Library Service 191,700
Insurances 32,300
MEAS 244,600
School Specific Contingencies 104,300
Special Staff Costs 667,600
Milk & Meals 13,600
Behaviour Support 92,200

High Needs Pupils
SEN Top Ups / Independent School Fees 11,803,100
Statements 4,458,800
Support for SEN 2,031,500
Home Tuition 308,900
Special School Transport 58,200
Non Delegated School Costs 26,218,200

Dedicated Schools Grant (171,413,300)
DSG Carry forward from Reserves (894,900)

Grand Total 436,500



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   15th July 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

Schools Budgets 2015-16 and 2016-17    
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report highlights the need for schools to consider budget plans in the medium 
term as cost pressures continue to increase.

2.  BACKGROUND
There are increasing cost pressures in schools arising from pay awards and inflation. 
These additional costs require efficiency savings to be identified in schools, since with 
the exception of Pupil Premium the funding available is flat and has been since 2011.
In 2016-17 however there are additional pressures which overall are likely to increase 
the pay bill by about 5%:

 The Teachers Pension Rate increases in September 2015 from 14.1% to 
16.48% of pay 

 Employers National Insurance contributions will increase in April from an 
average of 10.4% to 13.8%

 Teachers and other staff are likely to receive a pay award between 1 and 2%. 
Schools have been briefed about these changes and plans should be in 
progress with governors. 

3. Indicative Balances for Future Years
The significance of the above is illustrated in the tables below. The first shows an 
anticipated summary for the current year 2015-16 based on the budgets set by all 
maintained schools. This shows a reduction in balances of about 50%.

Table 1 - Expected position at 31st March 2016 

Sector
Balances 
b/f 14-15

Income 
15-16

Expenditure 
15-16

Expected 
Balance c/f

Nursery 676,607 2,160,048 2,514,299 322,356
Primary 6,268,671 115,657,381 117,899,046 4,027,006
Secondary 2,208,899 35,488,225 37,340,832 356,292
Special 1,570,256 20,401,628 21,226,106 745,778
 10,724,433 173,707,282 178,980,283 5,451,432

These figures do not include academies.
Of the 109 schools 8 currently have licenced deficit budgets and 4 have small deficits 
at less than 0.5% of delegated budget.

Moving a year forward schools have indicated the initial position for 2016-17 ba
[...]
 are seven Safer Schools Police Officers embedded within Wirral schools. 
They are based at Bebington, Birkenhead Park School, Mosslands, Oldershaw, Ridgeway, 
South Wirral High School, in addition there is one PC with responsibility for Gilbrook, 
Kilgarth and Emslie Morgan Academy.
Each individual officer works within their schools to address a variety of issues essentially to 
help develop strong and positive relationships between the police and young people.  They 
help deliver work around anti-social behaviour, promoting better relationships within their 
communities, restorative justice etc. During school breaks they offer a range of diversionary 
activities and are currently delivering a pilot based on the National Citizenship Award but 
targeting this with students in Year 7 and 8. Each officer brings their own particular skills to 
the role and therefore provides a bespoke service to each specific school. The service is 
highly valued by all schools within the partnership.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Forum notes the report

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services





Report for: Schools Forum

Report Title:  Provision of TU Facilities Time for School Employees 

Report from: Sue Blevins Senior HR Manager (Schools, ER and OD)

Date : 15th July 2015 

1. Purpose

This report provides an update to the Schools Forum on the budget allocated 
to fund TU Facilities time for school employees.

2. Introduction

2.1 Trade Union facilities time is a legal requirement to undertake individual 
support for employee and collective consultation / negotiation on key issues 
affecting school staff.

2.2 Funding for these activities was prior to 2013-14 a decision for the Schools 
Forum / Cabinet to determine the resources that should be allocated.

2.3 Following changes in regulations the funding of Trade Union Facilities time is 
made in different ways:
 Academy schools have funding delegated to them to make school level 

decisions on how they wish to provide faci
[...]
s and appeals.

 Conversion of Maintained Schools to Academies – TUPE consultation

 Casework with members, giving professional advice eg. restructures and 
redundancy

 Grievances

 Disciplinary Meetings

 Capability Meetings

 Return to work meetings



 Advice on Ill-Health 

 Compromise Agreements

 Pay Appeal

 Visiting members at home in connection with  any of the above

 Phone enquiries from members

 Responding to consultation from Schools over Policies
 Attending Union Training Days e.g Shared Parental Leave, Redundancy

Recommendation

That the Forum notes the report

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services



1

A REVIEW OF WIRRAL’S HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA 
FOR SEN

SUMMER TERM 2015 

Report of Commissioned Consultant Andy Simpkins



2

Contents

Executive Summary 1.0

Background 2.0

Support in Mainstream Schools 3.0

High Needs Banding in Specialist Provision 4.0

Banding Descriptors 5.0

Exceptional Need Budget 6.0

Double Top Ups 7.0

Maintained Special Schools 8.0

Early Years 9.0

Post 16 10.0

Next Steps 11.0

Suggested Questions

Banding Descriptors Appendix 1



3

1.0 Executive Summary

This document is a broad review of the High Needs Funding Formula for SEN which has been 
in place in Wirral since April 2014. The new funding system is largely based on a number of 
funding bands that take account of a range of high needs and is embedded across schools and 
providers, although its application in some areas is limited.

Overall the system is working well. There are some further revisions that could be considered 
in the light of the Children and Families Act. Specifically this is in the areas of:

- banding descriptors

- the allocation of resources for Low Cost High Incidence (LCHI) SEN

- exceptional needs 

- a banding plus system which could be used in some areas for the most complex 
needs or where there is currently a large increase between one band and another. 

These areas are covered in more detail within the body of the repo
[...]
ion 3

Should a Band 1+ system be introduced as an alternative to the current additional top up 
funding beyond the HN Band system in maintained special schools?

Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 Band 4Bury
£3k £5k £11k £23k



14

5.0 Banding Descriptors

Banding descriptors are needed in any High Needs Funding system for schools and providers. 
Currently the descriptors within the existing system are limited to a short outline for use 
within Band 5. Other Local Authorities have developed broader descriptors over all bands 
which take account of the four areas of need within the Code of Practice 2014 ie Cognition 
and Learning, Communication and Interaction, Physical and / or Sensory Needs and Social, 
Mental and Emotional Heath. A draft model for funding descriptors is included in the 
Appendix.

Question 4 
Should these descriptors be used as a basis for the description of banding thresholds which 
would help determine the levels of top up funding in schools?



15

6.0 Exceptional Needs Budget.

6.1    Further to the comparative data caution expressed earlier it is also likely that basic band 
allocations are likely to mask real higher costs in many LAs. Currently in Wirral there are 36 
pupils with exceptional/complex needs accruing a total cost of £717,500 over the 2015/16 
financial year. Costs in excess of the dedicated budget of £450k are drawn from other 
contingency reserves. Such contingency costs are likely to exist in other LAs.

The implication for Wirral is to consider whether to embed contingency funding into the core 
Band scheme. While such payments may currently lead to an enhanced possibility of pupil 
placement, such arrangements historically lead to unplanned expenditure and a growing 
expectation of resource beyond Core Funding and Top Up. This is considered later in the 
report 

With particular reference to both the Wirral Hospitals’ School and Emslie Morgan Academy 
(EMA) the use of top up from two sources should be considered separately to funding 

[...]
the need 
for multiple transfers for children and their parents and carers. 

Discussions relating to the five day nursery settings (Reach High Nursery, Windmills 
Nursery, Miriam Place Nursery, Honeybees Nursery and Little Ferries Nursery) have 
progressed with relevant partners and co-located primary schools, which have focused 
on the delivery of the 2, 3 and 4 year old education offer.  Appropriate agreements to 
transfer facilities and resources to support the future delivery of the two year old 
extended offer have been secured with 3 of the 4 schools (Hillside, St Weburgh’s and 
Liscard Primary Schools).  Discussions with Rock Ferry Primary School are ongoing.  

Work to mitigate the impact on existing day nursery staff has taken place whereby posts 
created within the schools will be made available to those staff displaced, in the first 
instance. Recruitment processes are currently underway. 

The position regarding Miriam Day Nursery which is based in the St James Centre, 
(which is operated by North Birkenhead Development Trust [NBDT]), will see the 
Council cease its delivery of day nursery services in July 2015. Any future options will be 
considered independently of the Council by the NBDT

2.3 Changes in the provision of 2 year old entitlement
Important changes came into effect in May 2015, whereby schools are no longer 
required to register separately the provision for two year olds with Ofsted. This is 



providing the school meets the requirements for exemption. Exemptions are that the 
school must already directly deliver (i.e through the governing body and as part of the 
school provision).  

For those schools with existing nursery (F1) provision and for those wishing to develop a 
future provision can email Ofsted using the following dedicated account: 
eyschools@ofsted.gov.uk.  Or contact the family information service on 0800 0858743 
or 0151 637 6258. 

2.4  Trajectory funding 
Current position: 
£433,000 of trajectory funding was rolled ov
[...]
r of 150 for each school in the foreseeable future if at all;

• The current numbers in each school mean the schools on their present separate but 
adjacent sites are financially unsustainable.

In November 2014, Cabinet approved a six week public consultation be held on the proposed 
amalgamation of the two schools, through closure of Pensby High School for Boys, and changing the 
gender intake of Pensby High School for Girls to form a mixed sex secondary school in Pensby. 

In March 2015, Cabinet approved the following proposals:
1) The closure of Pensby High School for Boys from 31st  August 2015
2) A prescribed alteration to the gender intake of Pensby High School for Girls from 1st 

September 2015.
3) That the Director of Children’s Services be authorised to take all necessary steps to publish 

these proposals and ensure the prescribed procedures are followed in furtherance of the 
proposals.

SCHOOL FUNDING

School funding guidance allows amalgamating schools to receive 85% of their combined 
lump sum in the following year.  In this case, the amalgamated school would be allocated 
an additional lump sum payment of £70,000 ((£100,000 x 2) x 85% - £100,000) in 
2016/17.

The effect of this is to transfer the remaining £30,000 from lump sums into the overall 
school pot in 2016-17.  



Local authorities may apply for an exceptional factor to pay a further allowance to 
amalgamating schools in the second year after amalgamation.  Applications to the EFA 
must specify the level of protection sought and will be considered on a case by case basis.

It is anticipated that the local authority would apply for a second year of this exceptional 
factor.  If successful, a further £70,000 would be transferred into the overall school pot with 
effect from 2018-19 (ie a year later than would otherwise happen).  The reason for applying 
for an additional second year is to help support the overall budget management and 
planned cost reductions within the school.

Local authorities may also wish to apply to exclude the exceptional factor payment from the 
MFG baseline. 

RECOMMENDATION

Schools Forum supports the proposal that there is an application to the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) for an Exceptional Factor which will maintain the additional Lump Sum 
payment to Pensby High School in the 2017-18 funding formula.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 15 July 2015

WORK PLAN 

Meeting Date Tuesday 20th October 2015 Wednesday 13th January 
2016

Wednesday 27th April 2016 Wednesday 6th July 2016

Elect chair & vice chair
Membership

Budget Budget monitoring update
Combined budgets
Early Years

Schools Budget 2016-17
Budget monitoring update 
Pupil Premium 
De-delegation of budgets 

Schools Budget update 
2016-17
School Budget Monitoring 
Update

Schools Budget Outturn
School Balances and 
Reserves
Budget monitoring update

Consultation National Fair Funding 
Formula for schools, High 
Needs and Early Years

Local School Funding 
Formula, High Needs and 
Early Years proposals

High Needs Funding  Review of High Needs 
Funding Formula

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

Scheme for Financing 
Schools

School Finance Regulations 

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other Membership
Combined budgets
PPM and PFI budgets
High needs places and 
alternative provision
Traded services

16-25 High Needs provision

Excess balances 
Forum representation 
update 
Primary Places 

School Admissions
Early years budget
MEAS Update
Traded services
Primary place planning

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour Support
Traded services




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2015
	3 Schools Budget Outturn 2014-15
	4 School Balances as at 31st March 2015
	5 Schools Budget Monitoring 2015-16
	6 Schools Budgets 2015-16 and 2016-17
	7 De-delegated Services
	8 Trade Union Costs UPdate
	9 Review of High Needs Funding Formula
	Descriptors Wirral High Needs Funding Bands

	10 Early Years
	11 Schools Traded Services Update
	12 Pensby High Schools Amalgamation
	13 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 15 July 2015

Present: Richard Longster (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling D Marchant
J Devine A Moore
S Duggan M Morris
K Frost G Pritchard
L Ireland M Walker
B Jordan A Donelan (substitute)

Non-Schools Group
S Davies B McGregor
D Fitzpatrick (substitute) N Prance

In Attendance:
S Ashley J Hassall
P Arista C McGowan
S Blevins I McGrady
J Bevan R Ghataora
C Chow A Roberts
Cllr W Clements A Simpkins
S Dainty P Ward
A Davies

Apologies: E Cogan D Stenhouse
B Cummings K Podmore  
I Harris J Pierce
S Higginson L Wheatley
C Hughes A Whiteley
S McNamara P Young
J Pearson G Zsapka

359 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH APRIL 2015 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

360 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

361 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 2014-15 

Christine McGowan outlined the year end position for the 2014-15 Schools 
budget and the DSG carry forward of £934,400, which will be applied to future 



years budgets. The outturn is higher than previously reported due to additional 
DSG received for Early Years numbers and reduced contingency costs.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

362 SCHOOL BALANCES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2015 

Sue Ashley reported that the school balances reduced at 31st March 2014 to 
£10.7m, a reduction of £371k.  There were 12 schools with deficit budgets at the 
end of the 2014-15 financial year.  Six schools require a licenced deficit in 2015-
16 and there are a further 2 schools in the second year of their 3 year deficit 
recovery plan.  
There are 39 schools with balances above the DfE thresholds of 8% of their 
delegated budget for primary and special schools and 5% for secondary schools.  

Resolved
 Forum noted the report
 School balances will continue to be monitored.

363 SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING 2015-16 

Christine McGowan informed the Forum that although there are no specific 
variations to the Schools Budget 2015-16 at present there are a number of cost 
pressures identified within High Needs.  The budget will be monitored closely 
throughout the year. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

364 SCHOOLS BUDGETS 2015-16 AND 2016-17 

Andrew Roberts highlighted the need for schools to consider their budget plans 
in the medium term due to continued cost pressures.  In 2016-17 the school pay 
bill is likely to increase by 5% due to changes in Teachers Pensions, Employers 
National Insurance contributions and expected pay awards of 1-2 %.
Based on indicative estimates from schools if no action is taken balances will 
reduce by half to £5.5m at the end of March 2016, then fall a further £8m to an 
overall deficit in March 2017.  
The report highlighted the need for early planning by schools to consider what 
actions are required.

Resolved
i. Forum noted the report
ii. Forum Representatives to take this information back to their 

Headteacher and Governor meetings.



365 DE-DELEGATED SERVICES 

Andrew Roberts brought this report to the Forum to inform the group about the 
de-delegated services held centrally and how budgets are currently applied.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

366 TRADE UNION COSTS UPDATE 

Sue Blevins updated the Forum on the provision of TU Facilities Time for 
school employees.  TU Facilities Time is a legal requirement for schools 
to support employees and enable collective consultation and negotiation 
with employers. The Facilities funding comes from maintained primary 
and secondary de-delegation of funds and buy-back of service from 
special schools and some Wirral academies.  A list of the activities carried 
out over the last 12 months by the union representatives was highlighted.  
The secondary and academy representatives requested an SLA for TU 
Facilities time to include how funds should be spent and a grievance 
procedure.  Sue Blevins agreed to develop and to discuss best practice 
with other LAs.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

367 REVIEW OF HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA 

Andy Simpkins presented a report reviewing the High Needs funding formula in 
Wirral.  The report will contribute to a consultation with schools to be prepared 
over the summer.  The main areas of the report were highlighted covering the 
banding structure and top ups as follows:-.  

Support in mainstream schools – Most support is met from the notional element 
in the delegated budget, Low Cost High Incidence (LCHI).  In Wirral this is based 
on prior attainment only, but could be based on a number of other elements.  
Additional funding is allocated where more than 90% of the LCHI element is 
used to cover the first £6k of costs (Element 2).  
High needs banding in specialist provision - Wirral has 5 high needs funding 
bands.  Compared to other North West authorities Wirral’s band 1 is the lowest 
at £1k.  The LA should consider a Band 1+ in certain circumstances to deliver 
extra resource for an agreed fixed period.
High needs descriptors – Wirral’s descriptors should take account of the 4 areas 
of need in the Code of Practice – cognition and learning, communication, 
physical sensory needs and social, mental and emotional health.
Exceptional Needs budget – This currently provides financial support for 36 
pupils with exceptional/complex needs.  This funding is provided in addition to 



the existing funding bands.  Consideration may be given to embedding this 
budget within existing bands.  
Double top ups – This is used to recognise the intake of pupils between census 
dates and provides head teachers funding to support staffing commitments from 
the start of the academic year.
Maintained special schools – A time limited band 4+ could be considered to 
allocate the exceptional needs funding in a more structured way.   

Early Years and post 16 funding was not reviewed in detail, however work is 
required around the differential funding provided to Private Voluntary 
Independent and Maintained Nurseries. 

The report outlined 10 questions to be considered as part of the High Needs 
consultation that will take place in the Autumn term.  Forum requested for a 
piece of work to be undertaken around the differences in pupil numbers and 
funding between Band 1 in special schools and bases compared to provision in 
mainstream schools.  Another member suggested the value of Band 5 should be 
reviewed.

The consultation paper will be considered at the next Forum High Needs 
Working Party in September.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

368 EARLY YEARS 

Rajinda Ghataora reported the current position in respect of Early Years and 
Children’s Centres to the Forum.  The following points were highlighted:

 Day nursery provision will cease in summer 2015.
 3 schools have agreed to deliver the 2, 3 & 4 year old education 

offer, with another school still in discussion. Some trajectory 
funding has been provided to support the transition of these 
facilities to a school setting.

 Schools are no longer required to register separately for 2 year old 
provision with Ofsted as long as required exemptions are met.

 An Early Years Portal is to be purchased to enable funding 
applications and paperwork to be processed more efficiently.

 The remaining trajectory funding will be used to target 2 year old 
funding in the lowest take up areas.  

 The take up of 2 year old places has increased form 65% to 70% in 
the summer 2015 term.

 An Early Year Pupil Premium was introduced in April 2015 
providing approximately £300 a year per eligible 3 & 4 year old 
child.  



The PVI representatives recorded their disagreement with the use of the 
trajectory funding in schools.  However, providing funding for this purpose is in 
accordance with the DfE’s agenda to expand 2 year old provision.
.
A consultation paper will be published by the DfE concerning the increases in 
nursery hours from 15 to 30 hours in autumn 2016 the details of which will be 
considered at the next meeting.   The PVI sector is concerned that based on 
current funding levels this will not be sustainable.  It was noted that this issue 
has been raised nationally.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

369 SCHOOLS TRADED SERVICES UPDATE 

Ian McGrady updated the Forum on the set up of the new company 
Edsential.  It is still on track to launch operationally in September, with the 
business plan to be finalised at the end of July.  Ian has been visiting 
schools in Wirral and is piloting some new initiatives developed from 
customer feedback.

370 PENSBY HIGH SCHOOLS AMALGAMATION 

Colin Chow informed the group that school funding guidance allows 
amalgamating schools to receive 85% of their combined lump sum in the 
following year. The Pensby High Schools amalgamate in September 2015.  For 
the second year after amalgamation the Local Authority can apply to the EFA for 
a further 85% lump sum protection to support budget management.   

Resolved
Schools Forum agreed that the LA should apply for an exceptional factor for the 
additional lump sum for Pensby High School in 2017-18.

371 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.
The dates of the meetings for the next academic year are:-

Tuesday 20th October 2015
Wednesday 13th January 2016
Wednesday 27th April 2016
Wednesday 6th July 2016

372 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



Julia Hassall thanked Richard Longster, the Chair, for all his work on the Wirral 
School’s Forum both as a member and then Chair.  This was his last formal 
meeting as chair as he is retiring.  The appreciation for Richard’s work was 
endorsed by the Forum members.  


